TOMAH POLICE DEPARTMENT

"Serving the Community"

June 2016 Report



CHIEF'S ACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out in the
month of June 2016:

I attended bi-weekly meetings with other City of Tomah Department Supervisors.

As a board member of the Tomah Area Boys and Girls Club [ attended board
meetings and subcommittee meetings related to this organization.

I attended Administrative Staff meetings with members of the Tomah Police
Department.

I met with Greg Hagen to provide a Community Update interview.

I attended the Northwood's Coalition Training Conference. The Northwood's
Coalition Represents 37 counties and 11 Wisconsin Tribal Nations. The
Coalition helps shape policies, best practices and programs which address public
health issues arising from the use of alcohol and other drugs through training,
education, and technical assistance. While at the conference the City of Tomah
received a Commendation Award for the work that the Ad Hoc Alcohol
Committee did.

I attended the Tomah Tractor Pull Press Release Luncheon. The Tomah Police
Department staffed officers at the event throughout the weekend.

I attended a meeting to discuss changes to and issues with the changes made in
Monroe County related to the mental health commitment process. The meeting
was attended by representatives from the Tomah Police Department, Sparta Police
Department, Monroe County Sheriff's Department, Tomah Memorial Hospital,
Monroe County Health Department, and Northwest Connections.

OPERATIONS LIEUTENANTACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out in the
month of June 2016 by Lieutenant Ron Waddell:

All scheduling responsibilities (time off, overtime, special events, etc.).
Facilitated responsibilities as a Time Agency Co- Coordinator (TAC), scheduling
on-line recertification and conducting expiration audits. Task is shared with Lt.

Scoit Holum.

Many of my shifts require a dual role, working as shift supervisor and completing
administrative responsibilities.




Provide assistance as needed with incoming temporary evidence as needed. The
evidence responsibilities may require return of evidence and limited destruction of
evidence as time permitted. Evidence is provided to officers for follow-up and/or
turn over to other police agencies,

Review of all “Use of Force Reports™.

Received, processed, and scheduled all “Ride Along Request” forms that were approved
for civilians.

I represented the City of Tomah Police Department at the County Incident Command for

the June 6 — 9 Miles Paratus Exercise. This was an exercise designed to test all areas of
emergency management resources available in the state.

SUPPORT SERVICES LIEUTENANT ACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out by Lieutenant
Scott Holum in June of 2016:

I conducted Shift Supervisor responsibilities on some of my shifts.

I facilitated an unfunded Click It or Ticket grant through the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation. This mobilization began on May 23" and ended on June 5. The
mobilization resulted in 251 traffic stops, 278 written warnings, 180 traffic citations, 6
drug arrests, 4 felony arrests, 13 misdemeanor arrests, and 3 warrant arrests.

I monitored the Prescription Drug Box in the front lobby of the Police Department.

I participated in the patrol officer hiring process. The department is currently conducting
a background investigation on Kenneth Foster from Holmen, WI.

1 attended a Tomah Police Department Administrative Staff meeting.

Sergeant Preuss and [ processed all incoming evidence and facilitated requests for
evidence release/copies from the District Attorney’s Office.

I continued to research cases and purge property in the evidence storage area.

I commanded the Field Training program that is supervised by Sergeant Pedersen,
Officer Rylan Corcoran and Officer Brandon Kuhn are both currently in Step V {Solo
patroi).

I provided oversight to Sergeant Huneck and Sergeant Jones concerning the Fleet
Maintenance program with scheduled and unscheduled repairs.

| assisted Lt. Waddell in scheduling related matters.

I performed the duties as the department’s Time Agency Coordinator (TAC).




COMBINED TACTICAL UNIT

COMBINED TACTICAL UNIT CALL OUT:

None to report.

TOMAH POLICE DEPARTMENT TACTICAL CALL OUT:
None to report.

TRAINING REVIEW:

Monroe County Combined Tactical Unit participated in one and one half days of the
Miles Paratus disaster preparedness exercise at Fort McCoy. During the exercise we had
the opportunity to partner with several other SWAT units to complete several

missions. On June 6™ the overall exercise at Fort McCoy was taking place in Tomah and
surrounding Monroe County. For our portion of the exercise we were required to
conduct a rescue of an injured officer in a hostile environment and then partner with five
other SWAT teams to search for and detain suspects who had fired shots at and injured
the deputy in both residential and rural settings. On June 9" we partnered with
Milwaukee County Sheriff’s Department SWAT team to apprehend suspects barricaded
in two separate buildings across the street from one another. The exercise provided us
with the opportunity to test our protocols and to also practice partnering with SWAT
teams from around the state to handle a complex and wide area scenario.

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

No report as school is not in session.

CRIME PREVENTION/COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Chief Nicholson met with Greg Hagen to provide a Community Update interview.

Chief Nicholson attended the Northwood's Coalition Training Conference. The
Northwood's Coalition Represents 37 counties and 11 Wisconsin Tribal

Nations. The Coalition helps shape policies, best practices and programs which
address public health issues arising from the use of alcohol and other drugs
through training, education, and technical assistance. While at the conference the
City of Tomah received a Commendation Award for the work that the Ad Hoc
Alcohol Committee did.

Chief Nicholson attended the Tomah Tractor Pull Press Release Luncheon. The
Tomah Police Department staffed officers at the event throughout the weekend.

TRAINING
The following training was conducted in June:

Sexual Assault Investigation: Investigator Sloan and Officer Keller



Influencing Employee Behavior: Sergeant Preuss
Basic SWAT: Officer Perkins
UCR/NIBRS: Chief Nicholson and Lieutenant Holum

INVESTIGATIONS

[16-0898] Disorderly Conduct-Aleohol related, Disorderly Conducé-Physical,
Criminal Damage to Property
Tomah officers responded to the area behind the Bank Bar for a report of a disturbance
involving approximately 12 people and a subject was now breaking windows out of a
business located near the alley. Officers arrived and met with several involved subjects.
One of the subjects admitted to breaking the windows out of anger. This subject and two
others were cited and released. All subjects had been consuming alcohol.

[16-0948] Possession of Methamphetamine, Possession of Methamphetamine
Paraphernalia, Bail Jumping, Probation Hold

A Tomah officer conducted a traffic stop for an equipment violation. The Monroe
County Sheriff’s Department Canine and Handler were requested to conduct an exterior
sniff of the vehicle. Probable cause was established to conduct a warrantless search of
the vehicle and methamphetamine and paraphernalia were located. The operator of the
vehicle was arrested and transported to the Monroe County Jail.

[16-0987] Marijuana Delivery, Marijuana Possession w/ Intent, Possession of Drug
Paraphernalia, Possession of Marijuana-Felony

Tomah officers responded to the area behind the Bank Bar for a complaint of numerous
people smoking marijuana. Officers had contact with three adult males. One of the
males was in the act of lighting a ‘bow!’ and attempted to hide the pipe. Officers
determined all three subjects had been smoking marijuana. Subsequently, a search was
conducted and several individually packaged bags of marijuana were located along with a
sum of money. Two subjects had charges referred to the Monroe County District
Attorney.

PERSONNEL COMPLAINTS

June Personnel Complaints = 0 Year-To-Date Personnel Complaints = 0




EMPLOYEE LISTING BY DATE OF HIRE

Chief Mark Nicholson

Et. Ron Waddell

Admin. Asst. Rhonda Culpitt
Sgt. Pete Huneck

Sgt. Mike Preuss

Sgt. Chris Weaver
Investigator Rob Walensky
Lt. Scott Holum

Officer Melanie Marshall
Investigator Paul Sloan
Officer Brittnay Westpfahl
Sgt. Eric Pedersen

Officer Steven Keller

Sgt. Jacob Jones

Officer Jarrod Furlano
Police Clerk Diane Renteria
Custodian Megan Drinkwine
Officer Adam Perkins
Officer Wilbert Steinborn
Police Clerk Janelle Faulkner
Officer Tyler Franks

Police Clerk Chara Franks
Officer Rylan Corcoran
Officer Brandon Kuhn

JUNE 30, 2016

12/14/1989
1/10/1992
12/12/19%94
2/12/1995
2/25/1996
12/28/1997
3/21/1999
57271999
5/28/2000
5/13/2001
1/16/2005
7/9/2005
8/14/2005
3/12/2006
1/13/2008
2/23/2009
1/6/2011
9/4/2011
10/25/2012
4/16/2013
6/22/2014
772772015
10/11/2015
10/12/2015




HWo
RSN 25
= . oo V¢
Marshfield oS & ALLLANCE FOR
Chinic ALITIO Wisconsns Yourn

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Policy Commendation Award
2016

Monroe County Safe Community Coalition
(Tomah Ad Hoc Alcohol Committee)

~ In recognition of working to develop,
adopt or implement formal policy change:
Creating an Alcohol Demerit Point Process

Thank vou for yvour dedication to reduce substance abuse in Wisconsin.

LN LS g Rl Rie,

Sy , :
W&XE i, Prevention Coerdinator RondaKopelke, Direcfor Danieile Luther, MPH

ubstance Abuse Services Section, Marshfield Clinic Manager - Substance Abuse Prevention
State of Wisconsin Department of Center for Community Outreach Marshfield Clinic

Health Services, Division of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services,
Bureau of Prevention Treatment and
Recovery

Center for Community Qutreach




JUNE 2016 MONTHLY REPORT

Current Current Year to Prior Year to Change Percentage
Month Date Date Change
Total Reports 171 994 939 55 12.99%
Alarm 8 49 72 -23 -31.94%
Burglaries 3 6 7 -1 -14.29%
Criminal Damage 17 84 88 -4 -4.55%
Death Investigations 1 17 8 9 112.50%
Disorderly Conduct 19 124 107 17 15.89%
Theft/shoplifting 23 137 145 -8 -5.52%
School Reports 7 86 82 4 4.88%
Traffic Crashes Current Current Year to Prior Year to Change Percentage
Month Date Date Change
Total Traffic Crashes 20 113 127 -14 -11.02%
Property Damage 15 i 80 -3 -3.75%
Persons Killed 0 1 0 1 0%
Persons Injured 0 16 19 -3 -15.79%
Pedestrians Injured 0 0 0 0 0%
Citations/arrests Current Current Year to Prior Year to Change Percentage
Month Date Date Change
Total Criminal Referals 98 603 493 110 22.31%
Total Municipal Citations 233 1413 1068 345 32.30%
Burglary 0 2 2 0 0.00%
Curfew
Disorderly Conduct 20 121 102 19 18.63%
Drug Related Charges 42 227 102 125 122.55%
Parking Citations 1 520 331 189 57.10%
Underage Alcohol violations 5 20 16 4 25.00%
Warrants 28 149 138 11 7.97%
Traffic Citations Total 430 2310 1163 1147 98.62%
Traffic OAR/OAS 39 284 192 92 47.92%
Traffic OWI 10 49 59 -10 -16.95%
Traffic Seatbelt 59 187 96 91 94.79%
Traffic Speed Citations 10 71 106 -35 -33.02%
Traffic Warnings 200 924 191 733 383.77%

Traffic Warnings 5 Day 11 86 36 50 138.89%

© 1994 - 2015, Information Technologies, Inc. hitp:/fwww.iliusa.com



CASE #

18-0008
16-0021
16-0077
16-0112
16-0118
16-0128
18-0132
16-0189
18-0190
16-0239
16-0246
16-0337
16-0393
16-0401
16-0446
16-0478
16-0479
16-0497
16-0505
16-0523
16-0551
16-0555
16-0575
16-0576
16-0674
16-0694
16-0715
18-0730
16-0736
06.0752
16-0760
16-0775
16-0791
16-0809
16-0813

AGE

32
30
55
52
38
43
39
56
40
34
31
36
19
51
74
33
16
22
50
25
44
89
29
31
39
31
54
21
36
24
25
52
39
26
42

2016 OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED STATISTICS

SEX

EEEEEEESEETEEEENMEENMENEEEZEEEMENE IS E ™M

18T

X

XXX

R XK XX

> X

2ND

3RD

4TH

5TH

eTH 7TH

BAC

G.110
¢.100
0.266
0.150
0.166
0.185
0.170

0.190
0.165
0.250
0.180
0.140
0.226
0.140
0.000
0.060
0.140
0.034
0.120
0.120
0.200
0.168
0.218
6.150
C.140
0177
0.130
0.308
0.160
0.226
0.202

0.140
0.250

REFUSAL ACCIDENT REST SUBSTANCE TYPE

Morphine detected
Marijuana detected

Drug panel pending



CASE #

16-0818
16-0828
16-0837
18-0860
16-0903
16-0808
16-0908
16-0913
16-0915
16-0821

TOTALS

AGE

28
40
56
42
39
37
42
&0
27
36

2016 OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED STATISTICS

SEX

Z=Z=2EMNEEEZ

18T

24

2ND

12

3RD

4TH

5TH

6TH 7TH

BAC

0.150

0.080
0.090

0.167
(5.661/34)

REFUSAL ACCIDENT REST SUBSTANCE TYPE

Blood panel pending

Blood panei pending
Blood panel pending
Blood panel pending
Elood panel pending

AVERAGE BAC



