TOMAH POLICE DEPARTMENT



"Serving the Community"

June 2016 Report

CHIEF'S ACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out in the month of June 2016:

I attended bi-weekly meetings with other City of Tomah Department Supervisors.

As a board member of the Tomah Area Boys and Girls Club I attended board meetings and subcommittee meetings related to this organization.

I attended Administrative Staff meetings with members of the Tomah Police Department.

I met with Greg Hagen to provide a Community Update interview.

I attended the Northwood's Coalition Training Conference. The Northwood's Coalition Represents 37 counties and 11 Wisconsin Tribal Nations. The Coalition helps shape policies, best practices and programs which address public health issues arising from the use of alcohol and other drugs through training, education, and technical assistance. While at the conference the City of Tomah received a Commendation Award for the work that the Ad Hoc Alcohol Committee did.

I attended the Tomah Tractor Pull Press Release Luncheon. The Tomah Police Department staffed officers at the event throughout the weekend.

I attended a meeting to discuss changes to and issues with the changes made in Monroe County related to the mental health commitment process. The meeting was attended by representatives from the Tomah Police Department, Sparta Police Department, Monroe County Sheriff's Department, Tomah Memorial Hospital, Monroe County Health Department, and Northwest Connections.

OPERATIONS LIEUTENANTACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out in the month of June 2016 by Lieutenant Ron Waddell:

All scheduling responsibilities (time off, overtime, special events, etc.).

Facilitated responsibilities as a Time Agency Co- Coordinator (TAC), scheduling on-line recertification and conducting expiration audits. Task is shared with Lt. Scott Holum.

Many of my shifts require a dual role, working as shift supervisor and completing administrative responsibilities.

Provide assistance as needed with incoming temporary evidence as needed. The evidence responsibilities may require return of evidence and limited destruction of evidence as time permitted. Evidence is provided to officers for follow-up and/or turn over to other police agencies.

Review of all "Use of Force Reports".

Received, processed, and scheduled all "Ride Along Request" forms that were approved for civilians.

I represented the City of Tomah Police Department at the County Incident Command for the June 6-9 Miles Paratus Exercise. This was an exercise designed to test all areas of emergency management resources available in the state.

SUPPORT SERVICES LIEUTENANT ACTIVITIES

The following is a list of tasks/assignments/responsibilities carried out by Lieutenant Scott Holum in June of 2016:

I conducted Shift Supervisor responsibilities on some of my shifts.

I facilitated an unfunded Click It or Ticket grant through the Wisconsin Department of Transportation. This mobilization began on May 23rd and ended on June 5th. The mobilization resulted in 251 traffic stops, 278 written warnings, 180 traffic citations, 6 drug arrests, 4 felony arrests, 13 misdemeanor arrests, and 3 warrant arrests.

I monitored the Prescription Drug Box in the front lobby of the Police Department.

I participated in the patrol officer hiring process. The department is currently conducting a background investigation on Kenneth Foster from Holmen, WI.

I attended a Tomah Police Department Administrative Staff meeting.

Sergeant Preuss and I processed all incoming evidence and facilitated requests for evidence release/copies from the District Attorney's Office.

I continued to research cases and purge property in the evidence storage area.

I commanded the Field Training program that is supervised by Sergeant Pedersen. Officer Rylan Corcoran and Officer Brandon Kuhn are both currently in Step V (Solo patrol).

I provided oversight to Sergeant Huneck and Sergeant Jones concerning the Fleet Maintenance program with scheduled and unscheduled repairs.

I assisted Lt. Waddell in scheduling related matters.

I performed the duties as the department's Time Agency Coordinator (TAC).

COMBINED TACTICAL UNIT

COMBINED TACTICAL UNIT CALL OUT:

None to report.

TOMAH POLICE DEPARTMENT TACTICAL CALL OUT:

None to report.

TRAINING REVIEW:

Monroe County Combined Tactical Unit participated in one and one half days of the Miles Paratus disaster preparedness exercise at Fort McCoy. During the exercise we had the opportunity to partner with several other SWAT units to complete several missions. On June 6th the overall exercise at Fort McCoy was taking place in Tomah and surrounding Monroe County. For our portion of the exercise we were required to conduct a rescue of an injured officer in a hostile environment and then partner with five other SWAT teams to search for and detain suspects who had fired shots at and injured the deputy in both residential and rural settings. On June 9th we partnered with Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department SWAT team to apprehend suspects barricaded in two separate buildings across the street from one another. The exercise provided us with the opportunity to test our protocols and to also practice partnering with SWAT teams from around the state to handle a complex and wide area scenario.

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER

No report as school is not in session.

CRIME PREVENTION/COMMUNITY RELATIONS

Chief Nicholson met with Greg Hagen to provide a Community Update interview.

Chief Nicholson attended the Northwood's Coalition Training Conference. The Northwood's Coalition Represents 37 counties and 11 Wisconsin Tribal Nations. The Coalition helps shape policies, best practices and programs which address public health issues arising from the use of alcohol and other drugs through training, education, and technical assistance. While at the conference the City of Tomah received a Commendation Award for the work that the Ad Hoc Alcohol Committee did.

Chief Nicholson attended the Tomah Tractor Pull Press Release Luncheon. The Tomah Police Department staffed officers at the event throughout the weekend.

TRAINING

The following training was conducted in June:

Sexual Assault Investigation: Investigator Sloan and Officer Keller

Influencing Employee Behavior: Sergeant Preuss

Basic SWAT: Officer Perkins

UCR/NIBRS: Chief Nicholson and Lieutenant Holum

INVESTIGATIONS

[16-0898] Disorderly Conduct-Alcohol related, Disorderly Conduct-Physical, Criminal Damage to Property

Tomah officers responded to the area behind the Bank Bar for a report of a disturbance involving approximately 12 people and a subject was now breaking windows out of a business located near the alley. Officers arrived and met with several involved subjects. One of the subjects admitted to breaking the windows out of anger. This subject and two others were cited and released. All subjects had been consuming alcohol.

[16-0948] Possession of Methamphetamine, Possession of Methamphetamine Paraphernalia, Bail Jumping, Probation Hold

A Tomah officer conducted a traffic stop for an equipment violation. The Monroe County Sheriff's Department Canine and Handler were requested to conduct an exterior sniff of the vehicle. Probable cause was established to conduct a warrantless search of the vehicle and methamphetamine and paraphernalia were located. The operator of the vehicle was arrested and transported to the Monroe County Jail.

[16-0987] Marijuana Delivery, Marijuana Possession w/ Intent, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia, Possession of Marijuana-Felony

Tomah officers responded to the area behind the Bank Bar for a complaint of numerous people smoking marijuana. Officers had contact with three adult males. One of the males was in the act of lighting a 'bowl' and attempted to hide the pipe. Officers determined all three subjects had been smoking marijuana. Subsequently, a search was conducted and several individually packaged bags of marijuana were located along with a sum of money. Two subjects had charges referred to the Monroe County District Attorney.

PERSONNEL COMPLAINTS

June Personnel Complaints = 0 Year-To-Date Personnel Complaints = 0

EMPLOYEE LISTING BY DATE OF HIRE

JUNE 30, 2016

Chief Mark Nicholson	12/14/1989
Lt. Ron Waddell	1/10/1992
Admin. Asst. Rhonda Culpitt	12/12/1994
Sgt. Pete Huneck	2/12/1995
Sgt. Mike Preuss	2/25/1996
Sgt. Chris Weaver	12/28/1997
Investigator Rob Walensky	3/21/1999
Lt. Scott Holum	5/2/1999
Officer Melanie Marshall	5/28/2000
Investigator Paul Sloan	5/13/2001
Officer Brittnay Westpfahl	1/16/2005
Sgt. Eric Pedersen	7/9/2005
Officer Steven Keller	8/14/2005
Sgt. Jacob Jones	3/12/2006
Officer Jarrod Furlano	1/13/2008
Police Clerk Diane Renteria	2/23/2009
Custodian Megan Drinkwine	1/6/2011
Officer Adam Perkins	9/4/2011
Officer Wilbert Steinborn	10/25/2012
Police Clerk Janelle Faulkner	4/16/2013
Officer Tyler Franks	6/22/2014
Police Clerk Chara Franks	7/27/2015
Officer Rylan Corcoran	10/11/2015
Officer Brandon Kuhn	10/12/2015







Policy Commendation Award

Monroe County Safe Community Coalition (Tomah Ad Hoc Alcohol Committee)

In recognition of working to develop, adopt or implement formal policy change:

Creating an Alcohol Demerit Point Process

Thank you for your dedication to reduce substance abuse in Wisconsin.

Padl Krupski, Prevention Coordinator Substance Abuse Services Section, State of Wisconsin Department of Health Services, Division of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, Bureau of Prevention Treatment and

Ronda Kopelke, Director Marshfield Clinic Center for Community Outreach

Smille Lither MPH

Danielle Luther, MPH
Manager - Substance Abuse Prevention
Marshfield Clinic
Center for Community Outreach

JUNE 2016 MONTHLY REPORT





Re	ports
----	-------

5	Current Month	Current Year to Date	Prior Year to Date	Change	Percentage Change
Total Reports	171	994	939	55	12.99%
Alarm	8	49	72	-23	-31.94%
Burglaries	3	6	7	-1	-14.29%
Criminal Damage	17	84	88	-4	-4.55%
Death Investigations	1	17	8	9	112.50%
Disorderly Conduct	19	124	107	17	15.89%
Theft/shoplifting	23	137	145	-8	-5.52%
School Reports	7	86	82	4	4.88%

Traffic Crashes	Current Month	Current Year to Date	Prior Year to Date	Change	Percentage Change
Total Traffic Crashes	20	113	127	-14	-11.02%
Property Damage	15	77	80	-3	-3.75%
Persons Killed	0	1	0	1	0%
Persons Injured	0	16	19	-3	-15.79%
Pedestrians Injured	0	0	0	0	0%

Citations/arrests	Current Month	Current Year to Date	Prior Year to Date	Change	Percentage Change
Total Criminal Referals	98	603	493	110	22.31%
Total Municipal Citations	233	1413	1068	345	32.30%
Burglary	0	2	2	0	0.00%
Curfew					
Disorderly Conduct	20	121	102	19	18.63%
Drug Related Charges	42	227	102	125	122.55%
Parking Citations	1	520	331	189	57.10%
Underage Alcohol violations	5	20	16	4	25.00%
Warrants	28	149	138	11	7.97%
Traffic Citations Total	430	2310	1163	1147	98.62%
Traffic OAR/OAS	39	284	192	92	47.92%
Traffic OWI	10	49	59	-10	-16.95%
Traffic Seatbelt	59	187	96	91	94.79%
Traffic Speed Citations	10	71	106	-35	-33.02%
Traffic Warnings	200	924	191	733	383.77%
Traffic Warnings 5 Day	11	86	36	50	138.89%

2016 OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED STATISTICS

16-0813	16-0809	16-0791	16-0775	16-0760	06-0752	16-0736	16-0730	16-0715	16-0694	16-0674	16-0576	16-0575	16-0555	16-0551	16-0523	16-0505	16-0497	16-0479	16-0478	16-0446	16-0401	16-0393	16-0337	16-0246	16-0239	16-0190	16-0189	16-0132	16-0128	16-0118	16-0112	16-0077	16-0021	16-0008	CASE #
42	26	39	52	25	24	30	21	54	3	39	<u>ω</u>	29	69	44	25	50	22	1 6	33	74	 QJ	19	36	ω	34	40	56	39	43	38	52	55	30	32	AGE
Z	Z	Z	Z	≤	≤	S	S	П	Ζ	Z	Ζ	≤	ור	Ζ	Z	П	П	≤	П	Z	Z	Z	≤	Z	Ζ	П	Ζ	TI	≤	T	П	≤	≤	т	SEX
×		×		×	×		×		×		×			×	×			×	×	×	×	×				×	×	×			×			×	1ST
	×					×				×		×				×	×							×	×					×			×		2ND
													×										×						×						3RD
			×					×																											4TH
																																×			5 T H
																																			6TH
																																			7TH
0.250	0.140		0.202	0.226	0.160	0.308	0.130	0.177	0.140	0.150	0.218	0.168	0.200	0.120	0.120	0.034	0 140	0.000	0.000	0.140	0.226	0.140	0.190	0.250	0.165	0.190		0.170	0.185	0.166	0.150	0.266	0.100	0.110	BAC
		×	×																						×		×			×		×			REFUSAL
																																			REFUSAL ACCIDENT
																Drug		Mar	Mor																
																Drug panel pending		Marijuana detected	Morphine detected																SUBSTA
																ending		etected	tected																REST SUBSTANCE TYPE
																																			П

2016 OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED STATISTICS

TOTALS	16-0915 16-0921	16-0908 16-0909	16-0860 16-0903	16-0828 16-0837	16-0818	CASE#
	36	37 42	42 39	56 56	28	AGE
	2 2 2	. ≥ ⊅	ત્રા ≤	≤ ≤	S	SEX
24	×	×		×	×	1ST
12			×	×		2ND
თ		×	×			3RD
ω	×					4TH
N	>	<				5TH
						6ТН
						7 T H
0.167 (5.661/34)			0.090 0.090	0.150		BAC
	×			×		REFUSAL
						REFUSAL ACCIDENT
AVERAGE BAC	Blood panel pending	Blood panel pending Blood panel pending			Blood panel pending	REST SUBSTANCE TYPE